

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:19-cv-2173-CJN

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS,
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES; RICHARD NEAL, in
his official capacity as Chairman of the House
Ways and Means Committee; ANDREW
GROSSMAN, in his official capacity as Chief
Tax Counsel of the House Ways and Means
Committee; LETITIA JAMES, in her official
capacity as Attorney General of New York
State; and MICHAEL R. SCHMIDT, in his
official capacity as Commissioner of the New
York State Department of Taxation and
Finance,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO THE NEW YORK DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND IMPROPER VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Background 2

Argument..... 7

 I. The motion is premature. 7

 A. The President is entitled to jurisdictional discovery..... 8

 B. Congress has not yet requested the President’s state tax returns..... 12

 II. The motion should be denied. 15

 A. This Court has personal jurisdiction over the New York Defendants..... 15

 B. This district is a proper venue. 24

 III. The motion serves no real purpose..... 30

Conclusion..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 755 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	11
<i>Astrazeneca Pharm. LP v. Burwell</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2016).....	14
<i>Attkisson v. Holder</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 207 (D.D.C. 2017).....	26
<i>Autolog Corp. v. Regan</i> , 731 F.2d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Belbacha v. Bush</i> , 520 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Brunette Mach. Works, Ltd. v. Kockum Indus., Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 706 (1972)	25
<i>*Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	13, 18, 23, 24
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003).....	9
<i>*Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	18, 19, 21
<i>Caribbean Broad. Sys., Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Companhia Brasileira Carbureto De Calcio v. Applied Indus. Materials Corp.</i> , 35 A.3d 1127 (D.C. 2012).....	19, 21
<i>Crane v. Carr</i> , 814 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8, 10
<i>Crane v. N.Y. Zoological Soc.</i> , 894 F.2d 454 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Davis v. Grant Park Nursing Home LP</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2009).....	8

*Principal authority

Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc. v. Bivins,
215 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 8, 9

**Diamond Chem. Co. v. Atofina Chemicals, Inc.*,
268 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 8, 9

Dombrowski v. Eastland,
387 U.S. 82 (1967)..... 33

Dooley v. United Techs. Corp.,
786 F. Supp. 65 (D.D.C. 1992) 11

**Douglas v. Chariots for Hire*,
918 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 25, 27, 29

**Edmond v. U.S. Postal Serv. Gen. Counsel*,
949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 21, 22

El-Fadl v. Cent. Bank of Jordan,
75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 8, 9

Emtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA,
485 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 32

Emtl. Research Int’l, Inc. v. Lockwood Greene Engineers, Inc.,
355 A.2d 808 (D.C. 1976) (en banc) 20

Ervin & Assocs., Inc. v. Cisneros,
939 F. Supp. 793 (D. Colo. 1996)..... 26

Etchebarne-Bourdin v. Radice,
982 A.2d 752 (D.C. 2009)..... 20, 23

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) 12

**Exelon Generation Co., LLC v. Grumbles*,
380 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 28

Family Fed’n for World Peace v. Hyun Jin Moon,
129 A.3d 234 (D.C. 2015)..... 22

FC Inv. Grp. LC v. IFX Markets, Ltd.,
529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 8

Gorman v. Ameritrade Holding Corp.,
293 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 10, 18

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Bosworth,
180 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 29

GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.,
199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 9

Gulf Ins. Co. v. Glasbrenner,
417 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 24

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert,
330 U.S. 501 (1947) 29

Helmer v. Doletskaya,
393 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 18, 19

Higginson v. Becerra,
733 F. App'x 402 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 31

Houghton v. Audio Leasing Corp.,
1988 WL 21194 (9th Cir. Mar. 7, 1988)..... 15

Hulme v. Ferris,
1987 WL 11702 (D.D.C. May 21, 1987)..... 15

IMAPizza, LLC v. At Pizza Ltd.,
334 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 16

Imbler v. Pachtman,
424 U.S. 409 (1976) 21

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
94 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 10

Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945) 16

Jericho Baptist Church Ministries, Inc. (D.C.) v. Jericho Baptist Church Ministries, Inc. (Md.),
223 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 26

Jung v. Ass'n of Am. Med. Colleges,
300 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 11, 22

Kitchen v. Herbert,
755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) 12

Kopff v. Battaglia,
425 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 15

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning,
2008 WL 11332046 (S.D. Fla. May 29, 2008)..... 26

Leroy v. Great Western United Corp.,
443 U.S. 173 (1979) 27

**Lex Tex Ltd., Inc. v. Skillman*,
579 A.2d 244 (D.C. 1990)..... 20, 21

McN Plastics, Inc. v. Sebelius,
997 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 29

Morris v. SSE, Inc.,
843 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1988) 15

Mouzavires v. Baxter,
434 A.2d 988 (D.C. 1981) (en banc) 18

Mwani v. bin Laden,
417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 15

**NAACP, Jefferson Cty. Branch v. Brock*,
619 F. Supp. 846 (D.D.C. 1985) 32

Naartex Consulting Corp. v. Watt,
722 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 8

Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders,
437 U.S. 340 (1978) 8

Patel v. Phillips,
933 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.D.C. 2013) 26

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson,
259 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2003) 32

Pinson v. Samuels,
761 F.3d 1, 6 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 32

Powell ex rel. United Food & Commercial Workers Union & Employers Midwest Pension Fund v. Ocwen Fin. Corp., 2019 WL 1227939 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2019) 15

Purdue Research Found. v. Sanofi-Synthelabo, S.A.,
338 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2003) 8

Quarles v. Gen. Inv. & Dev. Co.,
260 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003) 25

Quincy Cable TV, Inc. v. FCC,
768 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 31

Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Nixon,
428 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2005) 17

Rochon v. FBI,
691 F. Supp. 1548 (D.D.C. 1988) 19, 20

**Rose v. Silver*,
394 A.2d 1368 (D.C. 1978) 21

Ross v. Ross,
358 N.E.2d 437 (Mass. 1976) 20

SEC v. Ernst & Young,
775 F. Supp. 411 (D.D.C. 1991) 8

**Serv. Women’s Action Network v. Mattis*,
320 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 27

Sharp Elecs. Corp. v. Hayman Cash Register Co.,
655 F.2d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 13, 26, 27, 28, 29

Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno,
746 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2000) 24

Smith v. Jenkins,
452 A.2d 333 (D.C. 1982)..... 18

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966) 33

Steinberg v. Int’l Criminal Police Org.,
672 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....19, 23

Treppel v. Reason,
793 F. Supp. 2d 429 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 25

Turner v. Abbott,
53 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 23

U.S. Servicemen’s Fund v. Eastland,
488 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 33

United States v. AT&T Co.,
551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 1

United States v. Ferrara,
54 F.3d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 17

United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am., AFL-CIO,
776 F. Supp. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 33

United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.,
434 U.S. 159 (1977) 32

Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart,
563 U.S. 247 (2011) 17

**Van Wagenberg v. Van Wagenberg*,
215 A.2d 812 (Md. 1966) 20

Vann v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 17

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.,
535 U.S. 635 (2002) 11

Wagner v. Taylor,
836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 14

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014) 19

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 17

Xie v. Sklover & Co., LLC,
260 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 18

Statutes

2019 Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 91.....4, 12
 2019 Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 92.....4, 12
 28 U.S.C. §1391(b)(1)..... 30
 28 U.S.C. §1391(b)(2)..... 13, 25, 26, 27
 28 U.S.C. §1402(b)..... 26
 28 U.S.C. §1406(a) 28, 29, 30
 D.C. Code §13-421..... 16
 D.C. Code §13-422..... 10, 16, 32
 D.C. Code §13-423..... 16, 32
 D.C. Code §13-423(a)(1)..... 13, 17
 D.C. Code §13-423(a)(3)..... 13, 21, 22
 D.C. Code §13-423(a)(4)..... 10, 13, 22, 23
 N.Y. Exec. Law §63-a 12
 N.Y. Tax Law §1091(e).....5, 12
 N.Y. Tax Law §1146 4
 N.Y. Tax Law §1287 4
 N.Y. Tax Law §1296 4
 N.Y. Tax Law §1299-F 4
 N.Y. Tax Law §1414(a).....5, 12
 N.Y. Tax Law §1418 4
 N.Y. Tax Law §1518 4
 N.Y. Tax Law §1554(c).....5, 12
 N.Y. Tax Law §1555 4
 N.Y. Tax Law §1825 12
 N.Y. Tax Law §202 4
 N.Y. Tax Law §203(1).....5, 12
 N.Y. Tax Law §211 4
 N.Y. Tax Law §2665, 12
 N.Y. Tax Law §2665, 12
 N.Y. Tax Law §314 4
 N.Y. Tax Law §437 4
 N.Y. Tax Law §491 4

N.Y. Tax Law §499 4
 N.Y. Tax Law §514 4
 N.Y. Tax Law §527(h) 5, 12
 N.Y. Tax Law §691(e)..... 5, 12
 N.Y. Tax Law §697 4
 N.Y. Tax Law §697 (2016 version)..... 31
 N.Y. Tax Law §697(e)(4) 5, 12
 N.Y. Tax Law §697(f) 13
 N.Y. Tax Law §697(f-1)..... 2, 4, 5, 13, 19, 22
 N.Y. Tax Law §994 4

Other Authorities

@TishJames, Twitter (June 27, 2018),
 bit.ly/2m8UPCL 5
 @TishJames, Twitter (Oct. 10, 2018),
 bit.ly/2lEl43N 5
 @TishJames, Twitter (Oct. 20, 2018),
 bit.ly/2m2uKoF..... 5
 3/12/2019 Tr., Inside Politics,
 CNN, cnn.it/2kD3Bs2..... 5
Attorney General James Responds to President Trump’s Lawsuit,
 Att’y Gen. Press Office (Jul. 23, 2019), on.ny.gov/2ka6l04 32
Congressional Committee’s Request for the President’s Tax Returns Under 26 U.S.C. §6103(f),
 43 Op. O.L.C. __ (June 13, 2019) 2
Democrats’ Bid to Get Trump’s Tax Returns Before the 2020 Election Isn’t Looking Good,
 Vox (Aug. 26, 2019), bit.ly/2lCKcYG..... 2
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(4)(A)..... 14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A)..... 16
Fighting Corruption No Matter Where It Lies,
 Tish James for Att’y Gen., bit.ly/2M0rcuG..... 5
House Democrats Hire Counsel for Fight to Get Trump’s Tax Returns,
 Bloomberg (Dec. 7, 2018), bloom.bg/2lMbMm3..... 2
How New York Democrats Plan to Unlock Trump’s Taxes,
 Politico (May 22, 2019), politi.co/2k85qgu..... 4
Judges of the Southern District of New York,
 nysd.uscourts.gov/judges.php (last visited Sept. 9, 2019) 29

N.Y. Gov. Cuomo Signs Bill Allowing Congress to Access Trump’s State Tax Returns,
 NBC News (July 9, 2019), bit.ly/2m87s0R..... 3

New York Attorney General Subpoenas Two Banks Related to Trump Organization Projects,
 CNN (Mar. 12, 2019), cnn.it/2F6fazn..... 6

New York Is Offering Trump’s Taxes, But Democrats May Not Bite,
 Bloomberg (May 14, 2019), bloom.bg/2k83d4N 3

New York State Legislature Passes “TRUST Act”, Enabling Congress to Request Trump’s State Tax Returns,
 Sen. Brad Hoylman (May 22, 2019), bit.ly/2kcYLBS..... 3

New York’s New Top Attorney Moves to Take on Trump,
 CNN Wire (Jan. 3, 2019), bit.ly/2IHdepU 5

NY Lawmakers Seek Backdoor Means to Release Trump’s Taxes,
 WBFO (May 3, 2019), bit.ly/2kzZaOP 4

NY Senate OKs Releasing Trump State Tax Return,
 AP (May 8, 2019), bit.ly/2kApsjZ 3

Push to Obtain Trump’s N.Y. Tax Returns Wins Cuomo’s Support,
 N.Y. Times (Apr. 8, 2019), nyti.ms/2GaMdTt 4

S5072 Sponsor Memo.,
 bit.ly/2k50IQB 31

Senate Bill S5072A,
 N.Y.S. Senate, bit.ly/2k50IQB..... 3

Senate Stands Up to President Trump,
 N.Y.S. Senate (May 8, 2019), bit.ly/2kaMg9V 4

United States District Courts—National Judicial Caseload Profile (June 30, 2019),
 bit.ly/33CJOL2 29

Why Letitia James Wants to Take on Donald Trump,
 Now This News (Sept. 12, 2018), bit.ly/2k8bLsp 5

Wright & Miller,
 14D Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. §3806 (4th ed.) 24

Wright & Miller,
 14D Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. §3807 (4th ed.)28, 29

Wright & Miller,
 14D Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. §3826 (4th ed.) 25

Wright & Miller,
 5B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. §1351 (3d ed.) 15, 24
